CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

- 594/8 -

Yu-hsi Nieh

Articles on China
Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington),
quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika
(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos-
cow), bimonthly

Al  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of

Chinese Affairs (Canberra),
twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul),
twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To-
kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong),
bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca-
lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society
Oneonta, N.Y.), three times
yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian
Scholars  (San  Francisco),
quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing),
weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg),
monthly

CBR The China Business Review
(Washington), bimonthly

@E " @hinese Education  (New
York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa-
shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies
(New York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and En-
vironment (Armonk, NY),
quarterly

Cl  China Information (Leiden)

@I @aimag Jingji (Beijing),
monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison),

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern-
ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York),
quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo),
bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing),
monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar-
terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

@S¢ Chinas S Spring " (Woodside,

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An-
thropology (New York),
quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt
a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei),
bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York),
five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs
cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-
monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-
yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing),
quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa-
pers (Hong Kong), annually

(Mos-

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight-
ly

IA International Affairs (Lon-
don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum
(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai-
pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei),
monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies
(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter-
ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary
Asia (Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi-

monthly
JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu-
anli (Beijing), bimonthly
JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian

Studies (Washington, D.C.),
quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu),
bimonthly

Juli/July 1988

JWT lJingji Wenti

Tansuo (Yun-
nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon-
thly

EY® Tishi Yanjiu® (Beijing)ibi-
monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New
York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London),
quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei-
jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi-
monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg),
bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),
quarterly

PC Problems of Communism
(Washington, D.C.), bimon-
thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-
land)

RC Republican China (Urbana
Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne-
therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu-
nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu
(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian
(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China
(Beijing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing),
quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly
ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji
Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly
ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu-
jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue
(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing),
monthly

Any periodical not referred to in
this list will be cited with its
full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Some Issues in Transforming the
Economy in Less Developed Areas
into an Export-Oriented Pattern
(Chin.). Qiu Zhirong *NJW
1988/No.5, pp.29-33

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

North America

Latin America



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
Africa
Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law
2. A Review on the Convention
Concerning the Building of Multi-
lateral Investment Insurance Or-
ganizations (Chin.). Su Min *FY
1988/No.3, p.89

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

3. Economic and Political Reform
in Post-Mao China. Brodsgaard,
Kjeld Erik *Copenhagen Papers
in East and Southeast Asian Stu-
dies, 87/1, pp.31-56

4. Structure of the Chinese State.
*CR 1988/No.7, pp.15, 31

Ideology

5. Konfuzius wollte den Vorsitzen-
den Mao umbringen. Baumberger,
Elo und Jurg *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.27-28

6. Myths of Legendism: The Issue
of Sinification in the Thought of
Mao Tse-tung. Chao Chien-min
*IS 1988/No.5, pp.40-63

7. Einheit von Theorie und Praxis.
Karl-August Wittfogel in memori-
am. Hoffmann, Rainer *DNC
1988/No.4, p.32

8. Teng Hsiao-Ping: A Cardinal
Holding Doctrine in His Left
Hand And Truth in His Right
Hand (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC
1988/No.6, pp.18-25

9. Perestroika und Reform. Hua Hu
*DNC 1988/No.4, p.4

10. Marx im Tempel des Konfuzi-
us. Moruo, Guo *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.20-23

11. Ideology und Policy in China in
the Era of Reform, 1978-1986.
Schram, Stuart R. *Copenhagen
Papers in East and Southeast Asi-
an Studies, 87/1, pp.7-30

12. The Ideology and Politics of
Teng’s Leadership in Post-Mao
Mainland China. Yeh, Milton D.
*IS 1988/No.5, pp.64-81

Party

13. The Thirteenth Central Com-
mittee of the Chinese Communist
Party: From Mobilizers to Mana-
gers. Li Cheng; White, Lynn *AS
1988/No.4, pp.371-399

Government

14. Mainland China After Mao:
Change and Continuity in Totali-
tarianism. Chang, Maria Hsia *IS
1988/No.5, pp.12-39

15. The More Things Change, the
More They Stay the Same: Some
External Constraints on the ROC’s
Bureaucracy. Ho Szu-yin *IS
1988/No.5, pp.126-137

- 595/9 -

16. Some Problems of Reform in
thg Government Organizations of
Villages and Towns (Chin.). Liu

Zhenwei *HQ 1988/No.11,
pp.18-22

17. An Analysis of the Overall Per-
sonnel Reshuffle in the State

Council (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC
1988/No.6, pp.26-41

Parliament
18. National People’s Congress:
Democracy in Progress. Deng

Shulin; Xu Yaoping *CR 1988/
No.7, pp.10-13
19. China’s Seventh National Peo-
ple’s Congress. Long, Simon *CI
Summer 1988, pp.1-5
20. Verwaltung und politische Fiih-
rung. Schier, Peter *C.a. June
1988, pp.460-470
21. NPC Deputies Speak Out. *CR
1988/No.7, pp.13-15

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

22. Lawyers With New Acceptance.
Cheng Gan; Yang Xiabing *BR
1988/No.28, pp.14-19

23. A Primary Study in the Appli-
cation of the Supplementary Pu-
nishment of Confiscation of Pro-
perty (Chin.). Cui Yongxing;
Others *FY 1988/No.3, pp.37-42
24. On Courtroom Inquiry (Chin.).
Fan Chongyi *FY 1988/No.3,
pp.48-53, 77

25. A Consult in the Theory of the
Role of Law in Ancient China
(Chin,)., " Fan.  Zhopgxin . *FY
1988/No.3, pp.83-88

26. On the General Principles and
Ways of Sentencing of Punishment
(Chin.). Gao Ge *FY 1988/No.3,
pp.30-36

27. Had the Principle of Legality
Concerning the Deeming of Of-
fences and the Application of Pe-

nalties Been Implemented ...
(Chin.). Li Cheng *FY 1988/No.3,
pp.78-82, 96

28. Differential Limits of Conside-
ration of the Crime of Swindles
(Chin.). Liu Xingming *FY
1988/No.3, pp.27-30

29. Summary of the Discussing
Problems in the Science of Crimi-
nal Procedure Law (Chin.). Su
Shangzhi *FY 1988/No.3, pp.43-
47

30. On the Legal System of Paid
Transfer of the Using Right of
Land (Chin.). Wang Jiafu; Huang
Mingchuan EEY 1988/No.3,
pp.54-61

31. Some Problems on Copyright
(Chin.). Wu Handong *FY 1988/
No.3, pp.62-66

Juli/July 1988
32. A Primary Research in the Go-

vernment Counsel (Chin.). Wu
Yun; Yang Jinguo *FY 1988/
No.3, pp.21-24

33. On the Conviction Problem of
Intentional Homicide in Robbery
(Chin.). Xiao Kaiquan *FY
1988/No.3, pp.24-26

34. The Types of Legal Person of
Scientific and Technological Rese-
arch Development Organs (Chin.).
¥u  Deshene” "*FY" '1988/No.3,
pp.1-8

Military

35. The Reform of the PLA’s Edu-
cational Training System of the
Chinese = Communists  (Chin.).
Chen Ming-chih *SCC 1988/No.6,
pp.85-95

36. A Comment on the Adjustment
of the Production Direction of the

Defense Industry (Chin.). Chiu
Hung-hui %SEE 1988/No.6,
pp.42-52

37. Difficult Problems Exposed

While Carrying Out the Policy of
"Modernizing the PLA" (Chin.).
Pao Chen *SCC 1988/No.6,
pp.107-114

38. An Analytical Comment on the
Current Political Work Organiza-
tions of the PLA (Chin.). Wan
Shan *SCC 1988/No.6, pp.96-106
39. The Weaponry Export of the

Chinese Communists  (Chin.).
Wang Hsiao-jung *SCC 1988/
No.6, pp.59-67

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

40. The Political Vision of Deng
Xiaoping. Bedeski, Robert E.

*ATS, January, 1988, pp.3-14

41. Meine Sprache war kunstvoll.
Zum Tode Shen Congwens.
Latsch, Marie-Luise; Forster-
Latsch, Helmut *DNC 1988/No.4,
p.33

42. Mao After Death: Charisma and
Political Legitimacy. Robinson,
Jean C. *AS 1988/No.3, pp.353-
368

43. Du Yuesheng: the Man (Chin.).
Zhay 'Hua: ;Sut.Zhiliang //“fLY
1988/No.2, pp.102-115

44. Der letzte Bolschewik. Yang
Shangkun. ; Kampen, Thomas
*DNC 1988/No.4, p.36

Cadre Policy

Local Topics \ .

45. The Green Mountain City of
Nanping. Chen Rinong S@R:

1988/No.7, pp.26-28 _
46. Qufu aktuell. Nerlich, Michael

*DNC 1988/No.4, pp.29-31



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

National Minorities

47. The Orogens: A Hunting People
Settle Down. He Chongyun *CR
1988/No.7, pp.58-60

48. Tibet’s Relations With the In-
terior. Hong Lanxing *BR 1988/
No.28, pp.19-24

49. Mi Fei: Were His Ancestors
from the Western Regions?
(Chin.). Luo Shaowen *LY

1988/No.2, pp.92-95
SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

50. A Study of Setting Up A Social
Welfare System in the Rural Areas
with Chinese Features (Chin.). Cui
Naifu *HQ 1988/No.11, pp.15-18
51. The Life of Ordinary Chinese
People. Feng Jing; Cheng Gang
*BR 1988/No.27, pp.17-22
52. Facts & Figures: Retired Staff
and Workers. *BR 1988/No.29,
pp.24-25

53. Facts and Figures: Progress in
China’s Social Welfare. *BR
1988/No.26, pp.22-23
54. Humanitarianism:  Rehabilita-
tion of the Disabled. *CNA
No.1362 (June 15, 1988), pp.1-9

Population

55. China Faces Another Baby
Boom. Cheng Gang *BR 1988/
No.27, pp.25-26

56. Urban Development of Chinese

Metropolis. Priemus, Hugo *CI
Summer 1988, pp.6-16
57. Changes in China’s Urban

Hierarchies and Their Types at
the Provincial Level. Zhou Yi-
xing; Yang Qi *CGE 1988/No.l,
pp.3-10

Religions

58. Getto in Shanghai. Kreissler,
Frangoise *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.42-43

Medicine and Health

59. MONICA:Monitoring  Cardio-

vascular Diseases. Deng Shulin
*CR 1988/No.7, pp.32-33
60. China’s Medical and Health

Services. Wang Jian *BR 1988/
No.29, pp.14-18

61. Seven Medical Students From
Limburg University To China.
von Asmuth, E.J.U.; Boonstra,
K.P. *CI Summer 1988, pp.62-64

Children, Youth and Education

62. English Corner: More Than
Language Learning. Deng Ying
*CR 1988/No.7, pp.39-41

63. Through a Teacher’s Eyes. Liu
Shumin *CR 1988/No.7, p.25

- 596/10 -

64. A Commentary on the Tenden-
cy of the Higher Education at the
Present Stage (Chin.). Peng Chun
*SCC 1988/No.6, pp.75-84 3

65. Homework Blues. Raoc Wei *CR
1988/No.7, pp.23-24

Social Security
SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

66. China interessiert uns {iber-
haupt nicht. Chinaforschung IV.
Rudolph, J6rg-Meinhard *DNC
1988 /No.4, pp.44-45

67. Regarding the Attempt to Re-
store Traditional Chinese Culture
Through the Absorption of We-
stern Culture (Chin.). Tang Zhen-
chang *LY 1988/No.2, pp.95-98
68. An Interview with Ding Shouhe
on the Study of Culture (Chin.).
*HQ 1988/No.11, pp.32-35

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

69. Metaphilosophy and Philosophy
(Chin.). An Weifu *ZY 1988/
No.4, pp.19-23

70. Sources, Kernel and Appraisal
of the Thought of Zhu Xi (Chin.).
Cai Shangsi *ZY 1988/No.4,
pp.42-46

71. An Aristotle’s Formal System
of Syllogism Different from Lu-
kaciwis’s (Chin.). Cai Shushan
*7ZY 1988/No.4, pp.33-41

72. A Preliminary Study of the
Kernel of the Science of Culture
(Chin.). Guo Qiyong; Deng Xiao-
mang *ZY 1988/No.5, pp.3-8

73. Concerning the Essence of Phi-
losophy from the Viewpoint of
Plural Functions of Philosophy
(Chin.). He Zhonghua *ZY
1988/No.4, pp.12-18

74. Vater der Moderne. Interview
mit Alessandro Russo. Hendrisch-
ke, Barbara *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.16-17

75. The Way of Thinking Human-
heartedness (Chin.). Huang Keji-

an; Zhou Qin *ZY 1988/No.5,
pp.9-17
76. K.Mannheim’s  Sociology of

Knowledge and R.K.Merton’s So-
ciology of Science (Chin.). Kong
Xiang *ZY 1988/No.4, pp.55-61
77. New Metaphysics of Contem-
porary Science (Chin.). Laszo, E.
*7ZY 1988/No.5, pp.47-51

78. A Study of Synchronic Integra-
tion of Thinking (Chin.). Li Xia-
oming *ZY 1988/No.5, pp.52-60
79. Asking Questions about the
Characteristics of the Laws of So-
cial Development and the Method
to Know Them (Chin.). Li Yong-
tai *ZY 1988/No.5, pp.65-71

80. Problem Structure and Problem
Logic of Science (Chin.). Lin
Dingyi *ZY 1988/No.5, pp.32-38

Juli/July 1988

81. On Abstract Knowledge in the
Study of History (Chin.). Liu Ze-
hua *HQ 1988/No.11, pp.23-31

82. How to Understand the Agent
of Social Development (Chin.).
Quan Wenrong *ZY 1988/No.5,
pp.72-76

83. Menschlichkeit und Etikette
(Konfuzianismus). Rotz, Heiner
*DNC 1988/No.4, pp.10-12

84. Anpassung oder Beherrschung.
Max Webers Interesse am konfu-
zianischen Rationalismus.
Schmidt-Glintzer, Helwig *DNC
1988/No.4, pp.18-19

85. Nieder mit Konfuzius & Co.
Schifer, Ingo *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.24-26

86. On the Compromise between
Confucianism  and Buddhism
(Chin.). Sun Changwu *ZY
1988 /No.5, pp.18-25
87. The Three Mediate Systems and
Two-way Movements between
Subject and Object (Chin.). Wang
zIg)oong *ZY 1988/No.5, pp.61-64,
88. On the Philosophical Interpre-
tation Circle (Chin.). Zhang Gu-
iquan *ZY 1988/No.4, pp.3-11
89. On Aristotle’s Syuogism from
the View of Modern Logic
(Chin.). Zhang Jialong *ZY
1988/No.5, pp.39-46
90. The General Survey of Arabian
Philosophy (Chin.). Zhang Wenji-
an *ZY 1988/No.4, pp.62-69

91. On "Divergent Thinking", "In-
ductive Thinking" and Creative
Activities (Chin.). Zhang Zhigu-
ang *HQ 1988/No.12, pp.28-33
92. Bildung ist alles. Der Konfuzi-

anismus als Ordnungssystem.
Ubelhor, Monika *DNC 1988/
No.4, pp.13-16

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

93. China’s Oldest Dragon Figure.
Da Gen *CR 1988/No.7, p.48

94. "The Origins of the Gods" (re-

view article) (Chin.). Wang
Zhenzhong *LY; 1988 /No.2,
pp.3-17

95. Dinosaurs, Dinosaurs, Dino-
saurs!. You Yuzhu *CR 1988/
No.7, pp.49-50

96. Archaeological News Notes.

*CR 1988/No.7, pp.46-47

Earlier History

97. An Analysis of Gao Xu’s Be-
trayal (Chin.). Bao Hongchang
*LY 1988/No.2, pp.99-101

98. Changes in the Social Atmo-
sphere of the Jiangnan Region
During the Six Dynasties (Chin.).
Cao Wenzhu *LY 1988/No.2,
pp.50-66

99. Official Local Academies in the
Northern Song Dynasty (Chin).
Guo Baolin *LY 1988/No.2,
pp.80-91



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

100. Status and Duties of Family
Members in the Han Dynasty
(Chin.). Huang Jinshan *LY
1988/No.2, pp.33-49

101. "The Cambridge History of
China, Late Ch’ing, 1800-1911"
(Chin.). Li Huaxing *LY 1988/
No.2, pp.18-32

102. Harbin International Symposi-
um on the History of the Ming
Dynasty (Chin.). Lin Jinshu *LY
1988/No.2, pp.178-181

103. "Zhuan Tian Tu Jing" ( a work
on divination banned for centur-
ies): New Investigations (Chin.).
Yu Songging *LY 1988/No.2,
pp.67-79

104. The Fourth National Symposi-
um on the 19th Century Westerni-
zation Movement (Chin.). Zhao
Chunchen Y 1988/No.2,
pp.182-186

Modern & Contemporary History
105. The "Three Major Policies"
and the Huangpu Military Aca-
demy (Chin.). Hasama Naoki *LY
1988/No.2, pp.131-144

106. The Mystery of the Warship
Sun Yat-sen Incident of 1926
(@hin%) "Yang  Tianshi'' " *L¥
1988/No.2, pp.116-130

107. A Survey on the Studies of the

Documents and History of Repu-
blican China (1912-49) (Chin.).
Zhang Xianwen *LY 1988/No.2,
pp.187-192

Geography

108. New Thoughts on Agroclima-
tic Regionalization in China. Qiu
Baojian *CGE 1988/No.1, pp.74-
91

109. The Hanjiang River and the
South-North Water Transfer Pro-
ject.  Yu Chengsheng *CGE
1988/No.1, pp.31-46

Social Sciences

110. Chinese Democracy (review
article). Chang Tai-lin *IS 1988/
No.5, pp.138-141

111. Consult on the Separation of
the Party and Government in the
Science of Law (Chin.). Ding
Bangkai *FY 1988/No.3, pp.l15-
20, 26

112. Researches in the Building of
the Socialist Democracy (Chin.).
Luo Yaopei *FY 1988/No.3,
pp.8-14

Literature and Arts

113. Die fiinfte Generation. Der
Filmemacher Zhang Yimou.
Hoffmann, Udo *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.40-41

114. The Film "Red Sorghum". Li
Wenbin *CR 1988/No.7, p.20

115. Reform Booms Non-govern-
ment Art Troupes. Ling Yang
*BR 1988/No.27, pp.23-24

- 597/11 -

116. Folk Song Collecting in China
- A Short Survey. Schimmelpen-
ninck, Antoinet; Kouwenhoven,
Frank *CI Summer 1988, pp.43-57
117. The International Seminar on
Chinese Music in Kingston, UK,
April 1988 - A Short Review.
Schimmelpenninck, Antoinet;
Kouwenhoven, Frank *CI Summer
1988, pp.58-61

118. Sala Singer with the "Golden
Voice". Su Zhan *CR 1988/No.7,
pp.44-45

119. The "Nuo" Opera of the Yi
Nationality. Tuo Xiuming *

120. The Reform Has Resolved the
Crisis of Stage Play (Chin.). Wang

Zhihong L1800, 1988/No.11,
pp.36-38
12l1iE8The ¥ Probe into s #Zhu $X4ls

Aesthetical Theory (Chin.). Zhang
Liwen *ZY 1988/No.4, pp.46-54
122. Woodcut Artist Fang Guo-
xiong. Zhang Shuicheng *CR

1988/No.7, p.34
123. "Jetzt kénnen die Angebereien
endlich aufhéren." Interview mit

Bai Hua. *DNC 1988/No.4,
pp.37-39

Sports

124. China’s Swimmers: Making
Waves. Rao Fengqi *CR 1988/

" No.7, pp.18-19

Natural Sciences and Technology
125. An Analysis of the Scientific
and Technological Work on the
Chinese Mainland (Chin.). Chung
Mou *SCC 1988/No.6, pp.68-74
126. International Conference: Chi-
na’s Science Policy, International
Cooperation and its Prospects.
Han-Etty, Bibiane *CI Summer
1988, pp.65-72

127. Scientists: In the Tide of
Reform. Wei Liming *BR 1988/
No.26, pp.14-20

128. On the Achievement of Arti-
ficial Intelligence and Its Theore-

tical Problems (Chin.). Zhang
Shougang *HQ 1988/No.12,
pp.23-29

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

129. Chinese  Economics, 1976-
1986: Basic Trends and Perspecti-
ves. Louven, Erhard *Copenhagen
Papers in East and Southeast Asi-
an Studies, 87/1, pp.57-74

Theories
130. The Positive Methodology in
Economy Research (Chin.). Chen
Zhang; Others *JY 1988/No.4,
pp.43-47

Juli/July 1988

131. Theoretical Analysis on Dou-
ble Dual Economy Structure
(Chin.). Fan Di; Chen Zhao *JY
1988/No.4, pp.61-67, 18

132. Essence, Motion and Law of
Productive Force (Chin.). Hu
Chenghuai; Shi Tingting *ZY
1988/No.4, pp.24-32

133. Description and Commentary
on the Theory of Contemporary
Western Finance Policy (Chin.).
Tang Shaoyun *JY 1988/No.4,
pp.48-53

Planning and Development

134. Chinas Wirtschaftsordnung im
Wandel - Tendenzen und Gren-
zen. Bohnet, Armin *KAS Aus-
landsinformationen, Bonn, July
1988, pp.2-19

135. Some Conceptions of Reform
for the Medium Term Economical
Function Mechanism (Chin.). Chai
Zong-he *CJ 1988/No.5, pp.9-15
136. Mainland China’s Economic
Reform at the Crossroads. Cheng
Chu-yuan *IS 1988/No.5, pp.82-
105

137. Ways to Foster Rural Indu-
stries in Underdeveloped Areas
(Chin.). Fang Cheng *NJW
1988/No.5, pp.33-35

138. A Dynamic Analysis on Urba-
nization (Chin.). Guan Jian *NJW
1988/No.5, pp.47-51

139. Problems on the Macro-eco-
nomical Administration (Chin.).
Huang Ren-qing *CJ 1988/No.5,
pp.16-20

140. Wuxi: Combining Agriculture
& Industry. Jing Wei *BR 1988/
No.30, pp.14-18

141. Take the Law of Value as the
Basis of the Works of Planning
(Chin.). Wang Jiye *HQ 1988/
No.12, pp.2-5, 22

142. Initial Steps for Economic De-
velopment in Developing Regions
of China (Chin.). Wang Weinong
*NJW 1988/No.5, pp.25-28

143. A Train of Thought on An
Overall Coordinate Reform of
China’s Economy (Chin.). Wu
Jinglian *CJ 1988/No.5, pp.3-8
144. A Preliminary Study on Chi-
na’s Triple Economic Structure
(Chin.). Wu Weidong; Others
*NJW 1988/No.5, pp.52-56

Budget and Investment

145. Studies on the Forms of Divi-
ded Level of Financial System
(Chin.). He Zhen-yi *CJ 1988/
No.5, pp.38-41

146. Systemwandel, Staatshaushalt
und Steuerreform in der Volksre-
publik China. Herrmann-Pillath,
Carsten *Vierteljahresbericht,
Bonn, Juni 1988, pp.141-157



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

147. Further Steps of Reform De-
mands Speeding Up the Estab-
lishment of Different Level Fi-
nancial System (Chin.). Xu Xue-
han; Tang Ming-feng *CJ 1988/
No.5, pp.33-37

148. Deepen the Financial Reform
and Promote Economic Prosperity
(Chin.). Zhu Fulin *HQ 1988/
No.12, pp.6-10

Enterprises and Management

149. Adjusting the Distribution in-
side the Enterprise According to
the Mechanism of Commodity
Economy (Chin.). Li Hongxing
*JY 1988/No.4, pp.73-76, 33

150. On the Function of Stock Sy-
stem in Deepening the Reform of
Enterprises (Chin.). Liu Guangdi
*HQ 1988/No.12, pp.18-22

151. Anmerkungen zum Unterneh-
mensverfassungsgesetz in der VR
China. Louven, Erhard *C.a. June
1988, pp.471-476

152. On Setting Up the Socialist
Property Right Theory (Chin.).
Tang Fengyi *JY 1988/No.4,
pp.28-33

153. An Investigation on Respon-
sibility, Authority and Interest of
Managers in the State-owned Ent-
erprises of Shanghai (Chin.). Tao
Youzhi; Others *JY 1988/No.4,
pp.68-72

154. Investigation and Consult on
Economic Association in Chong-
qing City (Chin.). Wu Zaiyang;
Others *FY 1988/No.3, pp.67-72
155. Bring About the Reform of
State-owned Economy through
Separating the Two Rights of
Ownership and Management
(Chin.). Xiao Liang *HQ 1988/
No.12, pp.14-17

156. Reform of the State-owned
Economy: Transfer from Absolute
Superiority to Relative One
(Chin.). Zhang Zhonghua *JY
1988/No.4, pp.34-37

Employment,Wages,Living Standard
157. On the Pattern of Marketable
Allocation of Labour Factor
(Chin.). Lu Zhongyuan *JY
1988 /No.4, pp.19-27

158. Women’s Employment Chal-
lenge. Ran Maoying *BR 1988/
No.28, pp.25-26

Basic Construction
159. Large Water Diversion Project
Under Way. Li Rongxia *BR
1988/No0.26, pp.20-22
160. The Old, Big, and Difficult
Problems in the Field of Archi-
tectural Industry on the Mainland
(Chin.). Yeh Wang *SCC 1988/
No.6, pp.53-58

- 598/12 -

Communications

161. Shanghai Citizens: Keep Them
Going - a proposal for an under-
ground network in Shanghai.
Bode, Maarten Huug; Morsink,
Robert L.A. *CI Summer 1988,
pp.17-26

162. Further Recognition and De-
velopmental Imagination on
Communication and Transporta-
tion (Chin.). Rong Zhaohe *JY
1988 /No.4, pp.54-60

163. China’s Railway Network: Its

Change and Evolution. Zhang
Yangming *CGE 1988/No.1,
pp.59-73

164. Interview: Two Rotterdam
Economists Doing Transport
Research in Shanghai. van Woer-
kom-Chong, W.L. *CI Summer
1988, pp.27-30

165. Dial "M" For Modernization.
*CNA No.1361 (June 1, 1988),
pp.1-10

Tourism

166. Along the River of Golden
Sands (Part 2). Li Chaochen *CR
1988/No.7, pp.54-57

167. Folk Dances and Papercuts on
the Loess Plateau. Qi Dong *CR
1988/No.7, pp.8-9

Industry, Energy and Mining

168. Industrial Reform & Techno-
logical Progress. Lu Dong *BR
1988/No.27, pp.14-16, 22

169. An Investigation of the Auto
Industry of the Chinese Commu-
nists at the Present Stage (Chin.).
Shih  Hao *SCC 1988/No.6,
pp.115-124

170. Czech Tatra Trucks Built in
China. Wen Tianshen; Peng Jian-
qun *CR 1988/No.7, pp.67-68

Environment

171. On the Demand of Ecological
Economy (Chin.). Liu Sihua *JY
1988/No.4, pp.77-79

172. On Environment Right
(Chin.). Luo Dianrong; Chen
Maoyun *FY 1988/No.3, pp.73-77

Agriculture

173. Suppliers of Pigmeat for Ur-
ban Consumption (Chin.). Cai Siz-
hong; Li Shihui *NJW 1988/No.35,
pp.19-20

174. Desalinizing the Huang-
Huai-Hai Plain. Chen Lie *CR
1988/No.7, pp.42-43

175. Consumption of Animal Pro-
ducts in China in the Period
1989-2000 (Chin.). Cheng Xu
*NJW 1988/No.5, pp.10-14

176. Explorations on Peasant’s
Concurrent Post in China (Chin.).
Han Jun *JY 1988/No.4, pp.38-42
177. Land Management on the Sha-
reownership Basis (Chin.). Ji
Chengshu *NJW 1988/No.5,
pp.39-41

Juli/July 1988

178. The Laws Governing Rural

Economic Development in the
Primary Stage of Socialism
(Chin.). Liu Songsheng; Others

*NJW 1988/No.5, pp.43-46, 24

179. Strategic Shift of Rural Eco-
nomies in China’s Developed
Areas to Join the Grand Interna-

tional Economic Circle (Chin.).
Liu Tian *NJW 1988/No.5,
pp.21-24

180. The Progressiveness of Opti-
mizing Scale of Land Management
(Chin.). Lu Nong *NJW 1988/
No.5, p.42

181. Dairy Farming in China: Or-
ganization, Feed and Fodder, Go-
vernment Support and Profitabili-
ty (Part II). Vermeer, Eduard B.
*CI Summer 1988, pp.31-42

182. Competing for Contracted
Land Plots: A Survey (Chin.). Wu
Yuming; Others *NJW 1988/No.5,
pp.36-39

183. Bring the Scientific and Tech-
nical "Spark" to a "Prairie Fire" in

Developing the Rural Economy
(Chin.). Yang Jun *HQ 1988/
No.11, pp.2-6

184. Price Variations of Livestock
Products and Solutions (Chin.). Yu
Jiabao; Others *NJW 1988/No.5,
pp.15-18

185. My Opinion on Solving the
Grain Problem in Our Country
(Chin.). Yuan Chongfa *HQ
1988/No.11, pp.7-11

186. A Reversal Phenomenon in
Scale Management of Farmland

(Chin.). Zhang Baiqi *NJW
1988/No.5, pp.40-41
187. China Builds Marketable

Grain Centres. Zhang Zhiping
*BR 1988/No.30, pp.18-20

188. Grain Shortages and Read-
justment of Economic Policies
(Chin.). *NJW 1988/No.5, pp.3-9
189. Some Conceptual Issues on
World Food Security (Chin.).
*NJW 1988/No.5, pp.60-64

Currency and Commerce

190. Some Ideas on the Options of
Monetary Policies and Improve-
ment of Macro-economical Ad-
ministration (Chin.). Chen Shi-qi-
ang *CJ 1988/No.5, pp.45-49

191. An Analysis of the Necessity,
Possibility and Measures of Deve-
loping Insurance in Tibet (Chin.).
Duoji Cairang *HQ 1988/No.12,
pp.11-13

192. The "Expenses of Non-opera-
ting Expenditure” is A Potential
Obstruction in the Price System
Reform (Chin.). Feng Gong-qi
*CJ 1988/No.5, pp.42-44

193. Place Emphasis on Encoura-
gement of Individual Accumula-
tion (Chin.). Hou Yunchuen *JY
1988 /No.4, pp.80-81



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

194. Prices and Regional Economic
Development. Hu Zhaoliang *CGE
1988 /No.1, pp.47-58

195. Time, Space and Others of
Market Supply and Demands
(Chin.). Song Zhong-shun *CJ

1988/No.5, pp.30-32

196. Four Great Mainstay for Mar-
ket Value-engineering (Chin.). Xu
Jian-bin *CJ 1988/No.5, pp.21-25
197. New Contradictions in Pro-
duction and Marketing of Farm
Products and Possible Regulations
(Chin.). Yang Zhijun; Ci Quanz-
hen *NJW 1988/No.5, pp.55-57, 9
198. Dissection of the Inflation in
China (Chin.). Yang Zhongwei;
Others *JY 1988/No.4, pp.3-11
199. Seven Neccessary Changes Are
Needed for to Form A Technolo-
gic Market (Chin.). Ye Huan-bao
*CJ 1988/No.5, pp.26-29

200. Is Analysis of Aggregate
Supply and Aggregate Demand
Suited for China’s economy?

(Chin.). Zhu Shaowen; Chen Shi
*JY 1988/No.4, pp.12-18

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

201. Der Beitrag des Verkehrswe-
sens zur Entwicklung der Wirt-
schaftsbeziehungen zwischen der
Bundesrepublik Deutschland und
der VR China. Bjelicic, Borislav;
Korner, Klaus *Osteuropa Wirt-

schaf't, Stuttgart, 1988/No.2,
pp.89-109

202. Beijing Hosts US Businessmen.
Wei Liming; Dai Gang *BR

1988/No.30, pp.23-24
203. The ABC of Investing in Chi-
na (XIV): Raw Materials: Prices
and Supply. Yue Haitao *BR
1988/No.29, pp.22-23
204. The ABC of Investing in Chi-
na (XV): Taxation and Advanta-
geous Terms. Yue Haitao *BR
1988/No0.30, pp.25-26
205. The EC and China as Trade
Partners. Zhang Zeyu *BR
1988/No.30, pp.21-22

Statistics
TAIWAN

206. A Comparison of the Quality
of Life Between the Taiwan Area

and Mainland China. Chen
Chien-Hsun *IS 1988/No.5,
pp.106-125

207. Present Status of Taiwan’s Ci-
vil Aviation Enterprise (Chin.).
Chen Yaohuan *TY 1988/No.2,
pp.33-40 B

208. The National Consciousness in
Taiwan’s Literary (Chin.). Gu Ji-
tang *TY 1988/No.2, pp.49-53
209. An Analytical Study on the
Adjustment of Taiwan’s Mainland
Policies (Chin.). He Hongjing *TY
1988/No.2, pp.17-21, 57

- 599/13 -

210. The Political Scene in Taiwan
after the Death of Chang Ching-
kuo (Chin.). Li Jiaquan *TY
1988/No.2, pp.13-16

211. Viewing "Taiwan Conscious-
ness" from the Angle of the Social
Thought and the Culture of Tai-
wan (Chin.). Li Yihu *TY 1988/
No.2, pp.41-49

212. Liu Ao and the Battle Defen-
ding Taiwan during the China-
France War (Chin.). Lin Qiquan
*TY 1988/No.2, pp.69-74

213. The Financial Management
Process in Government. © Lin
Wuu-Long EIE@ 1988/No.5,
pp.1-14

214, The Establishment and Deve-
lopment of Xingzhu Science-based
Industrial Park in Taiwan (Chin.).

Luo Xiangxi *TY 1988/No.2,
pp.26-32
215. The Defense Industries in

Taiwan (Chin.). Nolan, Janne E.
*TY 1988/No.2, pp.75-78

216. On the Specific Characteristics
of the Feudal Economic Structure
of Taiwan in Early Days of the
Qing Dynasty (Chin.). Pan Yun-
dong *TY 1988/No.2, pp.62-68
217. Hiirden auf dem Weg zum In-
dustrieland: Die "vier Tiger" ver-
lieren GSP- Zollvergiinstigungen
der USA. Wagner, Norbert *KAS
Auslandsinformationen, Bonn, Ju-
ly 1988, pp.20-33
218. On the Unemployment Pro-
blems in Taiwan (Chin.). Wang Ji-
anmin *TY 1988/No.2, pp.58-62
219. The Prospects for the Move-
ment for Taiwan’s Independence
and the Relations of the Two
Bands of the Taiwan Straits in the
Postwar Period (Chin.). Wang
Xiaopo *TY 1988/No.2, pp.3-12
220. The Character and the Limita-
tions of Taiwan’s Criminal Law in
Force (Chin.). Ye Feng *TY
1988/No.2, pp.53-57

221. The Upgrading of Industry
and the Importing of Technology
in Taiwan (Chin.). Zhang Yida
*TY 1988/No.2, pp.22-26

222. A Brief Report on Taiwan’s
Economic Situation in 1987. *IFC
1988/No.5, pp.15-24

223. Aufwind an der Formosa-
StraBe. *OR 1988/No.7, pp.10-11
224, Brief Introduction of Promi-
nent Figures in Taiwan - Yu Ku-
ohua and Jiang Weikuo. *TY
1988/No.2, pp.79-80

oS iaiwans Erischenss Bl ants =
Neue Aspekte!. *OR 1988/No.7,
pp.8-9

HONGKONG AND MACAU ;
226. Kampft der Lowe noch mit
dem Drachen? Hongkong neun
Jahre vor dem magischen Datum.
Kricker, Franz-Josef = *DNC
1988/No.4, pp.34-35

Juli/July 1988

MISCELLANEA
227. Rainflower Agates. Liu Jiang
*CR 1988/No.7, pp.60-61

INDEX OF AUTHORS
An Weifu: 69

Bao Hongchang: 97
Baumberger, Elo und Jirg: 5
Bedeski, Robert E.: 40
Bjelicic, Borislav: 201
Bode, Maarten Huug: 161
Bohnet, Armin; 134
Boonstra, K.P.: 61
Brodsgaard, Kjeld Erik: 3
Cai Shangsi: 70

Cai Shushan: 71

Cai Sizhong: 173

Cao Wenzhu: 98

Chai Zong-he: 135
Chang Tai-lin: 110
Chang, Maria Hsia: 14
Chao Chien-min: 6
Chen Chien-Hsun: 206
Chen Lie: 174

Chen Maoyun: 172
Chen Ming-chih: 35
Chen Rinong: 45
Chen Shi-qgiang: 190
Chen Shi: 200

Chen Yaohuan: 207
Chen Zhang: 130
Chen Zhao: 131
Cheng Chu-yuan: 136
Cheng Gan: 22

Cheng Gang: 51
Cheng Gang: 55
Cheng Xu: 175

Chiu Hung-hui: 36
Chung Mou: 125

Ci Quanzhen: 197

Cui Naifu: 50

Cui Yongxing: 23

Da Gen: 93

Dai Gang: 202

Deng Shulin: 18

Deng Shulin: 59

Deng Xiaomang: 72
Deng Ying: 62

Ding Bangkai: 111
Duoji Cairang: 191
Fan Chongyi: 24

Fan Di: 131

Fan Zhongxin: 25
Fang Cheng: 137

Feng Gong-qi: 192
Feng Jing: 51
Forster-Latsch, Helmut: 41
Gao Ge: 26

Gu Jitang: 208

Guan Jian: 138

Guo Baolin: 99

Guo Qiyong: 72

Han Jun: 176
Han-Etty, Bibiane: 126
Hasama Naoki: 105

He Chongyun: 47

He Hongjing: 209

He Zhen-yi: 145

He Zhonghua: 73



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 600/14 - Juli/July 1988

Hendrischke, Barbara: 74 Others: 130 Yang Jinguo: 32
Herrmann-Pillath, Carsten: 146 Others: 144 Yang Jun: 183
Ho Szu-yin: 15 Othersz 153 Yang Qi: 57
Hoffmann, Rainer; 7 Others: 154 Yang Tianshi: 106
Hoffmann, Udo: 113 8t}1:ers: 178 Yang Xiabing: 22
A thers: 182 Yang Zhijun: 197
Pong Tantng v Others: 184 Yang Zhongwei: 198
Hou Yunchuen: 193 Others: 198 Ye Feng: 220 i
Hsuan Mo: 8 Others: 23 Ye Huan-bao: 199
Hu Chenghuai: 132 Pan Yundong: 216 Yeh Wang: 160
gu ZI};aolgiang: 194 };ao Cgﬁn: 324 Yeh, Milton D.: 12
ua Hu: eng Chun: You Yuzhu: 95
Huang Jinshan: 100 Peng Jianqun: 170 Yu Chengsheng: 109
Huang Kejian: 75 Priemus, Hugo: 56 Yu Desheng: 34
Huang Mingchuan: 30 Qi Dong: 167 Yu Jiabao: 184
Huang Ren-qing: 139 Qiu gi‘?llan" 1108 Yu Songging: 103
Ji Chengshu: 177 811‘:"1 ‘;ggr;ghg' ” Yuan Chongfa: 185
Jing Wei: 140 Ran Maoying: .158 Yug Ha}taos 203
Kampen, Thomas: 44 =S Yue Haitao: 204
° Rao Fengm. 124 Zhang Baiqi: 186
Kong Xiang: 76 Rao Wei: 65 5 g & qu g%
Kouwenhoven, Frank: 116 Robinson, Jean C.: 42 Zhang J_ullqua.nég
Kouwenhoven, Frank: 117 Rong Zhaohe: 162 ALE S8 0ng;
: g : Zhang Liwen: 121
Kreissler, Frangoise: 58 Rudolph, Jérg-Meinhard: 66 Zh I"5x)

5 { ; M ang Shougang: 128
Kriicker, Franz-Josef: 226 Rétz, Heiner: 83 Zhang Shuicheng: 122
Korner, Klaus: 201 Schier, Peter: 20 i Zhang Wenjian: 90
AR ) Schimmelpenninck, Antoinet: 116 . )

O E: ; ; s Zhang Xianwen: 107
Lateclh. Magie<! f1ise4] Schimmelpenninck, Antoinet: 117 A
S Ik Schmidt-Glintzer, Helwig: 84 Zhang Yangming: 163
Li Chaochen: 166 Sehfam. Stiae R 11 ¥ Zhang Yida: 221
Li Cheng: 13 e Roreu Zhang Zeyu: 205
Li Cheng: 27 Schéafer, Ingo: 85 Zh Zhi - 91
i Shi Tingting: 132 dNE L0 ISHaug,
Li Hongxing: 149 Shih Hao: 169 Zhang Zhiping: 187
Li Huaxing: 101 Song Zhong-shun: 195 Zhang Zhonghua: 156
gt ong £Zhong :
Li Jiaquan: 210 Su Min: 2 Zhao Chunchen: 104
Li Rongxia: 159 Su Shangzhi: 29 Zhou Qin: 75'
Li Shihui: 173 Su Zhan: 118 Zhou Yixing: 57
Li Wenbin: 114 Su Zhiliang: 43 Zhu Fulin: 148
Li Xiaoming: 78 Sun Changwu: 86 Zhu Hua: 43
B ; i Zhu Shaowen: 200
Li Yihu: 211 Tang Fengyi: 152
> o ing-feng: 147 van Woerkom-Chong, W.L.: 164
Li Yongtai: 79 Tang Ming-feng:
: ng Tang Shaoyun: 133 von Asmuth, E.J.U.: 61
Lin Dlngyl' 80 Tang Zhenchang: 67 Ubelhbr, Monika: 92

Lin Jinshu: 102

Lif-Qiguss: 212 Tao Youzhi: 153

Tuo Xiuming: 119

Lfn Wuu-Long: 213 Vermeer, Eduard B.: 181
Ling Yang: 115 Wagner, Norbert: 217
Liu Guangdi: 150 Wan Shan: 38

Liu Jiang: 227 Wang Dong: 87

Liu Shumin: 63 Wang Hsiao-jung: 39
Liu Sihua: 171 Wang Jiafu: 30

Liu Songsheng: 178 Wang Jian: 60

Liu Tian: 179 Wang Jianmin: 218

Liu Xingming: 28 Wang Jiye: 141

Liu Zehua: 81 Wang Weinong: 142

2 .. Wang Xiaopo: 219
Liu Zhenwei: 16 Wang Zhenzhong: 94

Long, Simon: 19 Wang Zhihong: 120
Louven, Erhard: 129 Wei Liming: 127
Louven, Erhard: 151 Wei Liming: 202
Lu Dong: 168 : Wen Tianshen: 170
Lu Nong: 180 White, Lynn: 13
Lu Zhongyuan: 157 Wu Handong: 31
Lung Fei: 17 Wu Jinglian: 143
Luo Dianrong: 172 Wu Weidong: 144

Wu Yuming: 182
Wu Yun: 32

Wu Zaiyang: 154
Xiao Kaiquan: 33

Luo Shaowen: 49
Luo Xiangxi: 214
Luo Yaopei: 112

Morsink, Robert L.A.: 161 Xiao Liang: 155
Moruo, Guo: 10 Xu Jian-bin: 196
Nerlich, Michael: 46 Xu Xue-han: 147

Nolan, Janne E.: 215 Xu Yaoping: 18



